

RAJASTHAN RENEWABLE ENERGY CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Government of Rajasthan Undertaking) E-166, Yudhisthir Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur CIN No. U40101RJ1995SGC009847

Tel: 2221650 / 2229341/ 2229055 Fax: 0141-2226028

No. RREC/Wind/ Welspun/ 126MW/ 2014-15 0 3 川〇 Dated: 12/9/14

M/s Welspun Renewables Energy Ltd., 3rdFloor, PTI Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi- 110001

> Sub: Revised Power Evacuation plan for using ACSS conductor for 132 kV circuit for Pratapgarh Wind Power Project (Regn. No. 134/2004).

> PRG/Transmission/ WREPL/RREC/Wind/ letter Your Ref: no. 30072014/01 dated 30.07.2014

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter dated 30.07.2014 vide which you have requested for revised Power Evacuation Plan for setting up 126 MW Wind Power Project having registration number 134/2004. The same was forwarded to the Director (Tech.), RVPN for their examination.

In above context, Chief Engineer (PPM) vide letter No. RVPN/SE (P&P)/PSS/D.946 Jaipur, dated 11.09.2014 (copy enclosed) has intimated that revised power evacuation plan of 126 MW WPP under regn. No. 134/2004 is found technically feasible subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. Availability of Spare capacity in the existing transmission system till augmentation of 132/33 kV transformer capacity along with commissioning of approved 220 kV transmission system at 132 kV Pratapgarh GSS is
- 2. M/s. Welspun Renewable Energy Ltd. has to deposit the Grid connectivity charges for additional 26.8 MW WPP.
- 3. The metering arrangement would be as per provision of PPA.

Encl.: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Project Manager (GIPP-I)

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd.

Regd. Office: Vidyut Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Janpath, Jaipur [Corporate Identity Number (CIN):U40109RJ2000SGC016485]

Phone Number: 2 740373 Fax No.:0141-2 740794 E-MAIL: se_p&p@rvpn.co.in

No. RVPN/SE(P&P)/PSS/D. 946

Jaipur, Dt:11/09/14

The Director (Technical), RREC, E-166, Yudhisthir Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur

Sub: Revised Power Evacuation plan for using ACSS conductor for 132 kV. circuit for Pratapgarh Wind Project of M/s Welspun Renewable Energy Ltd., (Reg. No.134/2004).

Ref: 1. This office letter No. D. 866 dated 18-09-2012

2. This office letter No. D. 80 dated 23-04-2014 addressed to M/s Welspun Renewable Energy Ltd.

3. Your office letter No. D.2737 dated 22-08-2014

Sir,

This has reference to your aforesaid letter dated 22-08-2014, vide which it has intimated that M/s Welspun Renewable Energy Ltd., (Reg. No.134/2004) has revised the Power Evacuation plan for their WPP from 99.2 MW to 126 MW in district Pratapgarh under their Reg. No. 134/2004 which includes 132 kV D/C line from their pooling S/S to RVPN's 132 kV Pratapgarh GSS with one circuit of 132 kV shall be constructed using ACSS conductor in place of earlier approved ACSR Panther conductor.

In this regard, it is intimated that earlier vide this office letter no. 80 dated 23-04-2014, the technical feasibility for power evacuation plan of 99.2 MW Wind Power Project (Reg. No.134/2004) was conveyed which included 132 kV D/C line from pooling S/S of M/s Welspun Renewable Energy Ltd., to RVPN's 132 kV Pratapgarh GSS with one circuit charged on 33 kV to evacuate 20.8 MW while the second circuit charged on 132 kV to evacuate 78.4 MW.

Now, vide your office letter dated 22-08-2014, it has been intimated that M/s Welspun Renewable Energy Ltd. has revised their power evacuation plan to evacuate 126 MW instead of 99.2 MW from their pooling S/S to RVPN's 132 kV Pratapgarh GSS through 132 kV D/C line with one circuit with ACSR panther conductor charged on 33 kV (for evacuation of 20.8 MW) and the Second circuit with ACSS conductor (for evacuation of 105.2 MW).

In view of above, it is intimated that above revised power evacuation plan of total 126 MW Wind Power Project is found technically feasible subject to the following conditions:

1. Availability of Spare capacity in the existing transmission system till augmentation of 132/33 kV transformer capacity along with commissioning of approved 220 kV transmission system at 132 kV Pratapgarh GSS is done.

2. M/s Welspun Renewable Energy Ltd. has to deposit the Grid connectivities ages for additional 26.8 MW WPP.

3. The metering arrangement would be as per provisions of PPA.

This is in supersession to the technical feasibility conveyed earlier like this office letter No. D.866 dated 18-09-2012.

Your's faithfully,

(L.N. Nimawath 1914)

CHIEF ENGINEER (PPM)

P. T.O.

Copy to the following for information and further necessary action:

1. The Chief Engineer (RDPPC), RDPPC, Jaipur

2. The Chief Engineer (NPP-R), RVPN, Jaipur

3. The Chief Engineer (T&C), RVPN, Jodhpur

4. The Superintending Engineer (400 kV Design), RVPN, Jaipur

CHIEF ENGINEER (PPM)